IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCANLAN, JUDGE OF THE DODGE-OLMSTEAD COUNTY COURT, STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 490.12.

## ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Honorable Thomas J. Scanlan, Judge of the County Court of Dodge-Olmstead Counties, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement, said application being made under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 490.12, and

WHEREAS, the said Judge Thomas J. Scanlan has submitted evidence that he has attained the age of 71 years, and has served as such judge, or as such judge and as such judge of a court of record, for more than 23 years,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 490.12, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable Thomas J. Scanlan, to become effective at the close of business on December 31, 1974. He shall become entitled thereafter to retirement compensation as provided under the law, and I further direct that this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this  $\frac{18}{\text{City}}$  day of November, 1974, at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota.

R.auder

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Edahl

ARLEN I. ERDAHL Secretary of State

# 27386 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV1 81974 arlen J. Erd Secretary of State

COURT HOUSE COURT HOUSE materia Uninty Unint Rochester, Minnesota TELEPHONE 507/289-2921 November 13, 1974 R. Anderson R. Anderson NOV 15 1974 MULL DIVISIONS CIVIL-CRIMINAL PROBATE FAMILY Olmsted

JUDGES THOMAS J. SCANLAN GERARD W. RING ROBERT NESETH

\*\*\*

\*

Honorable Wendell R. Anderson Governor of the State of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Sir:

Thank you very much for your kind letter delivered to me by Mr. Ken Schoen at my retirement party November 8th. I only hope I deserve the generous commendation you expressed in it.

May I in turn congratulate you on your recent splended victory at the November election. It pleased me very much. It is a tribute to the fine record you have made as Governor of our State.

I am taking this opportunity to also formally notify you of my retirement December 31, 1974 as County Judge. This is in the form of a short Affidavit, which I am enclosing. A successor was elected to my position who will take office January 1, 1975.

Again, thanking you for all your courtesy, I remain

Very sincerely, Janlan mar

Thomas J. Scamlan Judge Dodge-Olmsted County Court Court House, Rochester, Minnesota 55901

Residence:

711 9th Street S.W. Rochester, Minnesota 55901

## COURT HOUSE (Dlmsted County Court Rochester. Minnesots

TELEPHONE 507/289-2321

DIVISIONS

CIVIL-CRIMINAL

PROBATE

FAMILY

JUDGES THOMAS J. SCANLAN GERARD W. RING ROBERT NESETH

November 13, 1974

To the Honorable Wendell R. Anderson Governor of the State of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

## Notice of Retirement as County Judge

Dodge-Olmsted Counties, Minnesota

State of Minnesota ) ) ss. County of Olmsted )

I, Thomas J. Scanlan, also known as Thomas Joseph Scanlan, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That I am a Judge of the County Court, Dodge-Olmsted Counties, Minnesota. I was Probate Judge of Olmsted County from February 21, 1951 to July 1, 1972, at which latter time I succeeded to the position of County Court Judge under the laws establishing the County Court system in Minnesota.

I wish to retire effective December 31, 1974 at the expiration of my present term. My intention to retire was announced earlier in this year and a successor has been elected to this position, who will assume office January 1, 1975.

I am electing to retire under M.S.A. Chapter 490.12, Subdivision 2, pursuant to the option given by M.S. 490.124, Subdivision 8, being Laws of 1973, Chapter 744, Section 4, Subdivision 8, the Judges' Uniform Retirement Law. This provides for a retirement annuity of fifty per cent of my annual salary at time of retirement. My annual salary at time of retirement is \$27,500.00 a year pursuant to Laws 1974, Chapter 495, effective August 1, 1974, setting County Judges' salaries at \$27,500.00 a year.

I am 71 years of age, born July 8, 1903. I am a graduate of the University of Minnesota, College of Law, and was admitted to the Minnesota State Bar in the Fall of 1935.

To the Honorable Wendell R. Anderson Governor of the State of Minnesota November 13, 1974 Page 2

My office address is c/o Olmsted County Courthouse, Rochester, Minnesota, 55901.

My residence address is 711 9th Street S.W., Rochester, Minnesota, 55901.

If any more information is needed, I will be glad to supply it.

Dated this 13th day of November, 1974.

Scanlan 21

Scanlan

Subscribed and Sworn to before me, a Notary Public, in and for the County of Olmsted, State of Minnesota, on this 13th day of November, 1974.

L. Cautord Notary Public

MACTION IN CRAWFORD Wotary Fublic, Climsteal Courty, Minu. May Commission Reprises March 9, 1978